Decision No. 21378

## BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ) H. G. CHAFFEE WAREHOUSE COMPANY, ) a corporation, of Los Angeles, Calif- ) ornia, for approval of the real estate) mortgage on warehouse property. )

Application No. 15549

URIGINAL

BY THE COMMISSION:

## FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Good Cause Appearing: -

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Paragraph 1 of the order in Decision No. 21174, dated May 31, 1929, reading as follows,

> "1. H. G. Chaffee Warehouse Company may issue on or before October 1, 1929, a three year note for the principal sum of \$66,500. with interest at the rate of six percent per annum payable quarterly for the purpose of paying or refunding the \$66,500.00 indebtedness represented by the void note which applicant issued on March 21, 1928, and which is referred to in this proceeding,"

be, and it hereby is, modified so as to read:

1. H. G. Chaffee Warehouse Company may issue on or before October 1, 1929, its note for the principal sum of \$65,500.00 payable on or before March 21, 1931, with interest at the rate of six percent per annum, payable quarterly, for the purpose of paying or refunding the \$66,500.00 indebtedness represented by the void note which applicant issued on March 21, 1928, and which is referred to in this proceeding.

1.

PC

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that H. G. Chaffee Warehouse Company be, and it hereby is, authorized to execute on or before October 1, 1929, a mortgage, substantially in the same form as the mortgage filed in this proceeding, for the purpose of securing the payment of the \$66,500.00 note payable on or before March 21, 1931, provided that such authority is for the purpose of this proceeding only and is granted only insofar as this Commission has jurisdiction under the terms of the Public Utilities Act, and is not intended as an approval of said mortgage as to such other legal requirements to which it may be subject.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the order in Decision No. 21174, dated May 31, 1929, shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this First Supplemental Order.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this \_\_\_\_\_\_

Commissioners.